



---

November 21, 2018

**REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  
RFP MODIFICATION No. 1  
OPERATION OF ATMS/ITS AT THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION  
MANAGEMENT CENTER IN NYC FOR NYSDOT  
Contract #C037835**

Dear Interested Parties:

Reference is made to the subject solicitation wherein the following changes are hereby incorporated:

---

1. Attachment 4: Key Personnel Resume and References. Delete “three (3) pages” from the 2<sup>nd</sup> bullet and replace with “Two (2) double-sided pages”
2. Attachment 15: Contract Job Title Descriptions & Qualifications. Transportation Analyst I. Delete the first bullet under Minimum Qualifications and replace with “Bachelor’s Degree in related field or 6 years of full-time employment meeting the minimum qualifications”
3. Section 5.1.5, page 31 of 144, Delete “The fifteen (15) Contract Job Titles to be included in this agreement are:
  1. **Project Manager (1) (Key)**
  2. **Operations Manager (1) (Key)**
  3. **System Engineer II (1) (Key)**
  4. Transportation Analyst II (2)
  5. Shift Supervisor/System Operator IV (3) (AM, PM, Overnight)
  6. System Operator III (5)
  7. System Operator II (12 Full-Time, 9 Part-Time)
  8. System Operator Trainee
  9. Transportation Analyst I (3)
  10. Field Technicians (3)

**AND** replace with “The twelve (12) Contract Job Titles to be included in this agreement are:

11. **Project Manager (1) (Key)**
12. **Operations Manager (1) (Key)**
13. **System Engineer II (1) (Key)**
14. System Engineer I (1)
15. Transportation Analyst II (2)

16. Shift Supervisor/System Operator IV (3) (AM, PM, Overnight)
17. System Operator III (5)
18. System Operator II (12 Full-Time, 9 Part-Time)
19. System Operator I
20. System Operator Trainee
21. Transportation Analyst I (3)
22. Field Technicians (3)”

4. Section 5.2.2 Cost Proposal Section; **Add** “System Engineer I (1)” under “System Engineer II (1)” in the list of JTMC Contract Job Titles.